

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/2/2019 11:08 AM

NO. 51367-6-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRIAN KEITH TERWILLEGER,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
BRIAN KEITH TERWILLEGER

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STEPHEN E. BROWN, JUDGE

STEPHANIE TAPLIN
Attorney for Appellant
Newbry Law Office
623 Dwight St.
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 876-5567

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
V.	ARGUMENT.....	10
	A. Mr. Terwilleger was Denied Effective Assistance of Counsel because his Trial Attorney Failed to Sufficiently Investigate a Mental Health Defense.....	10
	1. Reasonable trial counsel would have thoroughly investigated a mental health defense for Mr. Terwilleger.....	11
	2. Trial counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Mr. Terwilleger.....	17
	a. Mr. Terwilleger was prejudiced by counsel’s failure to present a mental health defense at or before trial.	18
	b. Mr. Terwilleger was prejudiced by counsel’s failure to present mental health as a mitigating factor at sentencing.....	24
	B. Mr. Terwilleger’s Statements to Police Should Have Been Excluded as Involuntary.....	26
	1. Mr. Terwilleger could not voluntarily waive his <i>Miranda</i> rights given his mental condition.....	27
	2. Mr. Terwilleger’s statements to police were involuntary due to his mental illness.	30
VI.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caro v. Calderon</i> , 165 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir.1999).....	12
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707, 99 S.Ct. 2560 (1979)	27
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Brett</i> , 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001).....	12, 13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	21
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	17-18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602 (1966)	1, 3, 6, 7, 9, 13, 27-32
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412, 106 S.Ct. 1135 (1986)	28
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369, 99 S.Ct. 1755 (1979)	27, 28
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010).....	12
<i>State v. Aten</i> , 130 Wn.2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996).....	30
<i>State v. Atsbeha</i> , 142 Wn.2d 904, 16 P.3d 626 (2001).....	19, 22

<i>State v. Barrows</i> , 122 Wn. App. 902, 96 P.3d 438 (2004).....	19
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 159 Wn.2d 86, 147 P.3d 1288 (1999).....	12
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 34 Wn. App. 546, 662 P.2d 78 (1983).....	27
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	18, 25
<i>State v. Fedoruk</i> , 184 Wn. App. 866, 339 P.3d 233 (2014).....	12-17, 20-22
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 122 Wn. App. 498, 94 P.3d 379 (2004).....	19
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	11, 17
<i>State v. Law</i> , 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005).....	24
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	20
<i>State v. Nuss</i> , 52 Wn. App. 735, 763 P.2d 1249 (1988).....	19
<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994).....	23
<i>State v. Reuben</i> , 62 Wn. App. 620, 814 P.2d 1177 (1991).....	30
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 112 Wn.2d 180, 770 P.2d 180 (1989).....	24-26
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	11

<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	20
<i>State v. Tilton</i> , 149 Wn.2d 775, 72 P.3d 735 (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Unga</i> , 165 Wn.2d 95, 196 P.3d 645 (2008).....	31
<i>State v. West</i> , 185 Wn. App. 625, 344 P.3d 1233 (2015).....	20, 21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)	11, 12, 18, 19

Statutes

RCW 9A.04.110	22
RCW 9A.08.010	22, 23
RCW 9A.12.010	19, 21
RCW 9A.36.031	22
RCW 9A.48.080	22
RCW 9.94A.535	24-26
RCW 10.77.080	19

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. V	27
WA Const. art. I, § 9.....	27

Court Rules

CrR 3.5.....	8-10, 13, 14, 16, 18, 23, 26, 28, 29
